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Jula AB förbehåller sig rätten att göra ändringar på produkten. Jula AB innehar 
upphovsrätten till denna dokumentation. Det är inte tillåtet att modifiera eller ändra 
denna dokumentation på något sätt och bruksanvisningen ska skrivas ut och användas 
som den är i förhållande till produkten. Se Julas webbplats för den senaste versionen av 
bruksanvisningen.

Jula AB forbeholder seg retten til å endre produktet. Jula AB innehar opphavsretten 
til denne dokumentasjonen. Det er ikke tillatt å modifisere eller endre denne 
dokumentasjonen på noen som helst måte, og håndboken skal trykkes og brukes som den 
er i forhold til produktet. For siste versjon av betjeningsanvisningene, se Julas nettsider.

Jula AB forbeholder sig retten til at ændre produktet. Jula AB har ophavsretten til denne 
dokumentation. Det er ikke tilladt at modificere eller ændre denne dokumentation på 
nogen måde, og manualen skal printes og bruges som den er i forhold til produktet.  
For den seneste version af betjeningsvejledningen, se Julas hjemmeside.

Jula AB zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w produkcie. Jula AB zastrzega 
sobie prawa autorskie do niniejszej dokumentacji. Dokumentacji nie wolno w żaden 
sposób modyfikować ani zmieniać, a instrukcję należy drukować i używać ją w odniesieniu 
do produktu w stanie niezmienionym. Najnowszą wersję instrukcji obsługi można znaleźć 
na stronie internetowej Jula.

Jula AB reserves the right to make changes to the product. Jula AB claims copyright on this 
documentation. It is not allowed to modify or alter this documentation in any way and the 
manual shall be printed and used as it is in relation to the product. For the latest version of 
operating instructions, refer to the Jula website.

Jula AB behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen am Produkt vorzunehmen. Jula AB 
beansprucht die Urheberrechte an dieser Dokumentation. Es ist nicht zulässig, diese 
Dokumentation in irgendeiner Weise zu verändern oder umzugestalten. Die Anleitung  
muss gedruckt und so verwendet werden, wie sie in Bezug zum Produkt steht.  
Die aktuellste Version der Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie auf der Website von Jula.

Jula AB pidättää oikeuden tehdä tuotteeseen muutoksia. Jula AB:llä on tämän 
dokumentaation tekijänoikeus. Tätä dokumentaatiota ei saa muuttaa millään tavalla ja 
käyttöopas on tulostettava ja sitä on käytettävä sellaisena kuin se on tämän tuotteen 
kanssa. Käyttöohjeiden uusin versio löytyy Julan verkkosivustolta.

Jula AB se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications au produit. Jula AB revendique 
les droits d’auteur sur cette documentation. Il est interdit de modifier ou d’altérer cette 
documentation de quelque manière que ce soit et le manuel doit être imprimé et utilisé 
tel quel en relation avec le produit. Pour obtenir la dernière version des instructions 
d’utilisation, consultez le site Web de Jula.

Jula AB behoudt zich het recht voor om wijzigingen aan het product aan te brengen. 
Jula AB claimt het copyright op deze documentatie. Het is niet toegestaan om deze 
documentatie op welke manier dan ook te wijzigen of te veranderen. De handleiding  
moet worden afgedrukt en gebruikt zoals deze in relatie tot het product staat.  
Raadpleeg de Jula-website voor de laatste versie van de bedieningsinstructies.
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1	 Inledning
1.1  Beskrivning
Konstrottingstol med dynor.

1.2  Avsedd användning
Köksstol, endast för hushållsbruk.

1.3  Symboler
Läs bruksanvisningen noga före 
användning. Spara bruksanvisningen för 
framtida behov.

Uttjänt produkt ska avfallshanteras i 
enlighet med gällande regler.

1.4  Översikt
1.	 Bakstycke
2.	 Höger armstöd
3.	 Vänster armstöd
4.	 Sits
5.	 Frontstycke
6.	 Sittdyna
7.	 Ryggstödsdyna
8.	 Bult M6 x 45
9.	 Bult M6 x 40
10.	 Bricka M6
11.	 Insexnyckel 

2	 Säkerhet
2.1  Säkerhetsanvisningar

 VARNING! Om inte dessa anvisningar följs finns risk 
för dödsfall och/eller personskada.

 VIKTIGT! Om inte dessa anvisningar följs finns risk för 
skada på produkten, annan egendom och/eller intilliggande 
område.

OBS! Markerar information som är viktig i en given situation. 

2.2  Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar

 VARNING! Om inte dessa anvisningar följs finns risk 
för dödsfall och/eller personskada.

VIKTIGT! LÄS DESSA ANVISNINGAR NOGA FÖRE ANVÄNDNING 
OCH SPARA DEM ANVISNINGAR FÖR FRAMTIDA BEHOV.

	● Läs alla anvisningar och säkerhetsanvisningar noga före 
användning. 

	● Produkten ska monteras av vuxen. Innehåller smådelar.

	● Risk för klämskada vid montering.

	● Använd inte produkten för något annat ändamål än det 
avsedda.

3	 Montering
3.1  Montering

 VARNING! Läs alla anvisningar och säkerhets­
anvisningar noga före montering. 

1	 Kontrollera att alla delar finns med.

2	 Montera höger och vänster armstöd på bakstycket 
(bild 1).

3	 Säkra bakstycket med skruvar (bild 2).

4	 Montera sitsen och säkra med skruvar (bild 3).

5	 Montera frontstycket och säkra med skruvar (bild 4).

6	 Kontrollera alla skruvförband och efterdra, om så 
behövs.

7	 Placera sittdynan och ryggstödsdynan på produkten 
(bild 5 och 6).

4	 Underhåll
	● Rengör produkten med en mjuk trasa, fuktad med milt 

rengöringsmedel. Låt torka helt.

	● Täck produkten med duk eller presenning när den inte 
används.

5	 Förvaring
	● För bästa funktion och livslängd, förvara produkten torrt, 

helst täckt med duk eller presenning.

	● Rengör eller tvätta dynorna vid behov. Låt torka helt och 
förvara i tät behållare eller textilpåse. Förvara torrt. 

6	 Avfallshantering
6.1  Avfallshantering av produkt

	● Uttjänt produkt ska avfallshanteras i enlighet med 
gällande regler. Produkten får inte brännas.

7	 Tekniska data
Tekniska data

Material dynor 100 % polyester

Tjocklek sittdyna 5 cm

Tjocklek ryggstödsdyna 10 cm

Nettovikt 10,4 kg
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1	 Introduksjon
1.1  Produktbeskrivelse
Spisestol i kunstrotting med puter.

1.2  Tiltenkt bruksområde
Spisestol, kun til bruk i private hjem.

1.3  Symboler
Les bruksanvisningen nøye og pass på at 
du forstår instruksjonene før du bruker 
produktet. Ta vare på disse instruksjonene 
i tilfelle du får bruk for dem senere.

Resirkuler produktet i henhold til lokale 
lovgivninger

1.4  Produktoversikt
1.	 Bakre panel
2.	 Høyre armlene
3.	 Venstre armlene
4.	 Sittepanel
5.	 Forstykke
6.	 Sittepute
7.	 Ryggpute
8.	 Bolt M6x45
9.	 Bolt M6x40
10.	 Skive M6
11.	 Sekskantnøkkel 

2	 Sikkerhet
2.1  Sikkerhetsdefinisjoner

 Advarsel! Hvis du ikke følger disse instruksjonene,  
er det fare for dødsfall eller personskade.

 OBS! Hvis du ikke følger disse instruksjonene, er det 
fare for skader på produktet, andre materialer eller området 
i nærheten.

Merk! Informasjon som er nødvendig i en gitt situasjon. 

2.2  Generelle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

 Advarsel! Hvis du ikke følger disse instruksjonene,  
er det fare for dødsfall eller personskade.

VIKTIG, BEHOLD FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK: LES NØYE FØR BRUK

	● Les advarslene nedenfor før du tar produktet i bruk. 

	● Produktet må settes sammen av en voksen, siden det 
inneholder små deler.

	● Klemfare ved montering.

	●  Ikke bruk produktet til noe annet enn det som det er 
beregnet for.

3	 Montering
3.1  Montere stolene

 Advarsel! Les og forstå sikkerhetsinstruksjonene før 
du monterer produktet. 

1	 Sjekk at det ikke mangler noen deler.

2	 Monter høyre og venstre armlene til bakre panel i 
henhold til illustrasjonen (bilde 1).

3	 Fest det bakre panelet med bolter (bilde 2).

4	 Monter sittepanelet i henhold til i henhold til 
illustrasjonen og fest med bolter (bilde 3).

5	 Monter frontstykket og fest med bolter (bilde 4)

6	 Kontroller boltene og sjekk at de er skikkelig 
strammet.

7	 Plasser sitteputen og ryggputen på produktet (bilde 5 
og 6).

4	 Vedlikehold
	● Rengjør produktet med en myk klut fuktet med mildt 

rengjøringsmiddel. La produktet tørke helt.

	● Når produktet ikke er i bruk, skal det tildekkes med en 
presenning eller et møbeltrekk.

5	 Oppbevaring
	● For best mulig levetid bør produktet oppbevares på et 

tørt sted, helst under en presenning eller et møbeltrekk.

	● Rengjør putene, vask dem om nødvendig og la dem tørke 
helt før oppbevaring i en lufttett beholder eller 
tekstilposer. Oppbevar på et tørt sted. 

6	 Kassering
6.1  Kassere produktet

	● Pass på at du følger lokal lovgivning når du kasserer 
produktet. Produktet skal ikke brennes.

7	 Tekniske data
Tekniske data

Putenes materiale 100 % polyester

Sitteputens tykkelse 5 cm

Ryggputens tykkelse 10 cm

Nettovekt 10,4 kg
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1	 Indledning
1.1  Produktbeskrivelse
Spisebordsstol i polyrattan med hynder.

1.2  Anvendelse
Spisebordsstol, kun beregnet til privat brug.

1.3  Symboler
Læs betjeningsvejledningen omhyggeligt, 
og vær sikker på, du forstår den, før du 
tager produktet i brug. Gem 
betjeningsvejledningen til senere brug.

Bortskaf produktet i henhold til de lokale 
regler.

1.4  Produktoversigt
1.	 Bagpanel
2.	 Højre armlæn
3.	 Venstre armlæn
4.	 Sædepanel
5.	 Forreste afdækning
6.	 Siddehynde
7.	 Ryghynde
8.	 Bolt M6x45
9.	 Bolt M6x40
10.	 Skive M6
11.	 Unbrakonøgle 

2	 Sikkerhed
2.1  Sikkerhedsdefinitioner

 Advarsel! Manglende overholdelse af disse 
anvisninger kan medføre død eller personskade.

 Forsigtig! Manglende overholdelse af disse 
anvisninger kan medføre skader på produktet, andre 
materialer eller det omgivende område.

Bemærk! Information der er nødvendig i bestemte situationer. 

2.2  Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

 Advarsel! Manglende overholdelse af disse 
anvisninger kan medføre død eller personskade.

VIGTIGT, GEM TIL SENERE BRUG: LÆS OMHYGGELIGT

	● Læs nedenstående advarsler, før du bruger produktet. 

	● Produktet skal samles af en voksen. Produktet indeholder 
små dele.

	● Risiko for klemskader under montering.

	● Brug ikke produktet til andet end det, det er beregnet til.

3	 Samlevejledning
3.1  Sådan samles stolen

 Advarsel! Læs og forstå sikkerhedsanvisningerne, før 
du samler produktet. 

1	 Sørg for, at alle dele er med.

2	 Monter højre og venstre armlæn på bagpanelet i 
henhold til illustrationen (Figur 1).

3	 Fastgør bagpanelet med bolte (Figur 2).

4	 Saml sædepanelet i henhold til illustrationen, og 
fastgør sædet med bolte (Figur 3).

5	 Saml frontdelen, og fastgør den med bolte (Figur 4).

6	 Kontroller boltene, og sørg for, at de er spændt 
ordentligt.

7	 Placer sædehynden og ryghynden på produktet 
(figur 5 og 6).

4	 Vedligeholdelse
	● Rengør produktet med en blød, fugtet klud med et mildt 

rengøringsmiddel. Lad produktet tørre helt.

	● Når produktet ikke er i brug, skal du dække det til med en 
presenning eller et møbelovertræk.

5	 Opbevaring
	● For at få produktet til at holde i lang tid skal du opbevare 

det tørt og helst under en presenning eller et 
møbelovertræk.

	● Rengør puderne, vask dem om nødvendigt, og lad dem 
tørre helt, før du opbevarer dem i lufttætte beholdere eller 
opbevaringsposer i stof. Opbevares et tørt sted. 

6	 Bortskaffelse
6.1  Sådan bortskaffes produktet

	● Følg de lokale regler ved bortskaffelse af produktet. 
Brænd ikke produktet.

7	 Tekniske data
Tekniske data

Pudemateriale 100 % polyester

Siddehyndens tykkelse 5 cm

Ryghyndens tykkelse 10 cm

Nettovægt 10,4 kg
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1	 Introduction
1.1  Product description
Polyrattan dining chair with cushions.

1.2  Intended use
Dining chair, intended for domestic use only.

1.3  Symbols
Read the operating instructions carefully 
and make sure that you understand the 
instructions before you use the product. 
Save the instructions for future reference.

Recycle the product according to local 
regulations.

1.4  Product overview
1.	 Rear panel
2.	 Right armrest
3.	 Left armrest
4.	 Seat panel
5.	 Front cover
6.	 Seat cushion
7.	 Back cushion
8.	 Bolt M6x45
9.	 Bolt M6x40
10.	 Washer M6
11.	 Hex key 

2	 Safety
2.1  Safety definitions

 Warning! If you do not obey these instructions, there 
is a risk of death or injury.

 Caution! If you do not obey these instructions, there 
is a risk of damage to the product, other materials or the 
adjacent area.

Note! Information that is necessary in a given situation. 

2.2  General safety instructions

 Warning! If you do not obey these instructions, there 
is a risk of death or injury.

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

	● Read the warning instructions that follow before you use 
the product. 

	● The product must  be assembled by an adult, the product 
contains small parts.

	● Risk of pinch injury during assembly.

	● Do not use the product other than what it is intended for.

3	 Assembly
3.1  To assemble the chair

 Warning! Read and understand the safety instructions 
before assembling the product. 

1	 Make sure that all parts are included.

2	 Assemble the right and the left armrest to the rear 
panel according to the illustration (Figure 1).

3	 Secure the rear panel with bolts (Figure 2).

4	 Assemble the seat panel according to the illustration, 
secure with bolts (Figure 3).

5	 Assemble the front cover, secure with bolts (Figure 
4).

6	 Do a check of the bolts, make sure that they are 
properly tightened.

7	 Place the seat cushion and the back cushion on the 
product (Figure 5 and 6).

4	 Maintenance
	● Clean the product, use a soft dampened cloth with mild 

detergent. Allow the product to dry completely.

	● When the product is not in use, cover it with a tarp or 
furniture cover.

5	 Storage
	● To keep the product lasting a long time, store the product 

in a dry storage space preferably underneath a tarp or 
furniture cover.

	● Clean the cushions, wash if necessary and let them dry 
completely before storing in air tight containers or fabric 
storage bags. Keep in a dry storage space. 

6	 Disposal
6.1  To discard the product

	● Make sure that you follow local regulations when you 
discard the product. Do not burn the product.

7	 Technical data
Technical data

Material cushions 100% Polyester

Seat cushion thickness 5 cm

Back cuschion thickness 10 cm

Net Weight 10.4 kg
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1	 Wprowadzenie
1.1  Opis produktu
Krzesło stołowe z technorattanu z poduszkami.

1.2  Przeznaczenie
Krzesło stołowe przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku 
domowego.

1.3  Symbole
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania 
z produktu należy uważnie i ze 
zrozumieniem przeczytać instrukcję 
obsługi. Instrukcję należy zachować do 
późniejszych konsultacji.

Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie 
z lokalnymi przepisami

1.4  Budowa produktu
1.	 Oparcie
2.	 Prawy podłokietnik
3.	 Lewy podłokietnik
4.	 Siedzisko
5.	 Przednia osłona
6.	 Poduszka siedziska
7.	 Poduszka oparcia
8.	 Śruba M6x45
9.	 Śruba M6x40
10.	 Podkładka M6
11.	 Klucz imbusowy 

2	 Bezpieczeństwo
2.1  Definicje bezpieczeństwa

 Ostrzeżenie! Nieprzestrzeganie niniejszych instrukcji 
stwarza ryzyko śmierci lub obrażeń ciała.

 Przestroga! Nieprzestrzeganie niniejszych instrukcji 
stwarza ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu, innych materiałów 
lub otoczenia.

Uwaga! Informacje, które należy znać w danej sytuacji. 

2.2  Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa

 Ostrzeżenie! Nieprzestrzeganie niniejszych instrukcji 
stwarza ryzyko śmierci lub obrażeń ciała.

WAŻNE! ZACHOWAJ DO PÓŹNIEJSZYCH KONSULTACJI:  
PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE

	● Przed użyciem produktu przeczytaj poniższe ostrzeżenia. 

	● Produkt powinien zostać złożony przez osobę dorosłą, 
ponieważ zawiera małe części.

	● Ryzyko przytrzaśnięcia podczas montażu.

	● Nie używaj produktu niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.

3	 Montaż
3.1  Montaż krzesła

 Ostrzeżenie! Przed montażem produktu przeczytaj ze 
zrozumieniem zasady bezpieczeństwa. 

1	 Upewnij się, że opakowanie zawiera wszystkie części.

2	 Przymocuj prawy i lewy podłokietnik do oparcia 
zgodnie z ilustracją (Rysunek 1).

3	 Przymocuj oparcie za pomocą śrub (Rysunek 2).

4	 Przymocuj siedzisko zgodnie z ilustracją za pomocą 
śrub (Rysunek 3).

5	 Przymocuj przednią osłonę za pomocą śrub 
(Rysunek 4).

6	 Sprawdź, czy śruby są odpowiednio dokręcone.

7	 Umieść poduszkę siedziska i poduszkę oparcia na 
produkcie (Rysunek 5 i 6).

4	 Konserwacja
	● Czyść produkt miękką szmatką zwilżoną łagodnym 

detergentem. Zostaw do całkowitego wyschnięcia.

	● Kiedy produkt nie jest używany, przykryj go brezentem 
lub pokrowcem ochronnym na meble.

5	 Przechowywanie
	● Aby zapewnić długi okres użytkowania produktu, 

przechowuj go w suchym miejscu, najlepiej przykryty 
brezentem lub pokrowcem ochronnym na meble.

	● Wyczyść, a w razie potrzeby wypierz poduszki i zostaw 
do całkowitego wyschnięcia przed ich przechowaniem 
w szczelnych pojemnikach lub workach tekstylnych. 
Przechowuj w suchym miejscu. 

6	 Utylizacja
6.1  Utylizacja produktu

	● Utylizując produkt należy postępować zgodnie 
z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie palić produktu.

7	 Dane techniczne
Dane techniczne

Materiał poduszek 100% poliester

Grubość poduszki siedziska 5 cm

Grubość poduszki oparcia 10 cm

Masa netto 10,4 kg
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1	 Einführung
1.1  Produktbeschreibung
Stühle aus Polyrattan mit Polstern.

1.2  Verwendungszweck
Esszimmerstuhl, nur für den privaten Gebrauch.

1.3  Symbole
Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
durch und vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie 
die Anweisungen verstanden haben, bevor 
Sie das Produkt verwenden. Speichern Sie 
die Anweisungen zur späteren Verwendung.

Recyceln Sie das Produkt gemäß den 
örtlichen Vorschriften.

1.4  Produktübersicht
1.	 Rückenlehne
2.	 Rechte Armlehne
3.	 Linke Armlehne
4.	 Sitz
5.	 Vordere Abdeckung
6.	 Sitzkissen
7.	 Rückenkissen
8.	 Schraube M6x45
9.	 Schraube M6x40
10.	 Unterlegscheibe M6
11.	 Sechskantschlüssel 

2	 Sicherheit
2.1  Sicherheitsdefinitionen

 Warnung! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht 
befolgen, besteht die Gefahr von Tod oder Verletzungen.

 Achtung! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht befolgen, 
besteht die Gefahr, dass das Produkt, andere Materialien oder 
der angrenzende Bereich beschädigt werden.

Hinweis! Informationen, die in einer bestimmten Situation 
notwendig sind. 

2.2  Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

 Warnung! Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht 
befolgen, besteht die Gefahr von Tod oder Verletzung.

WICHTIG, BEWAHREN SIE SIE AN EINEM SICHEREN ORT AUF. 
GRÜNDLICH DURCHLESEN

	● Lesen Sie die folgenden Warnhinweise, bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden. 

	● Das Produkt muss von einem Erwachsenen 
zusammengesetzt werden, denn es enthält Kleinteile.

	● Quetschgefahr während der Montage.
	● Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den gedachten Zweck.

3	 Montage
3.1  Montage des Stuhls

 Warnung! Lesen und verstehen Sie die 
Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie das Produkt zusammenbauen. 

1	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle vorhanden sind.

2	 Bringen Sie die rechte und die linke Armlehne laut 
Abbildung (Abb. 1) am Rückenteil an.

3	 Sichern Sie das Rückenteil mit Schrauben (Abb. 2).

4	 Montieren Sie den Sitz gemäß der Abbildung und 
sichern Sie ihn mit Schrauben (Abb. 3).

5	 Bringen Sie die vordere Abdeckung an und sichern 
Sie sie mit Schrauben (Abb. 4).

6	 Überprüfen Sie die Schrauben und kontrollieren Sie, 
ob sie gut festgezogen sind.

7	 Legen Sie das Sitzkissen und das Rückenkissen auf 
das Produkt (Abb. 5 und 6).

4	 Pflege
	● Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem weichen, feuchten 

Tuch mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel. Lassen Sie das 
Produkt komplett trocknen.

	● Wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wird, sollten Sie es 
mit einer Plane oder einer Möbelhülle abdecken.

5	 Lagerung
	● Damit das Produkt lange hält, sollten Sie es an einem 

trockenen Ort lagern, vorzugsweise unter einer Plane 
oder Möbelhülle.

	● Reinigen Sie die Kissen, waschen Sie sie bei Bedarf und 
lassen Sie sie komplett trocknen, ehe Sie sie in luftdichten 
Behältern oder Aufbewahrungsbeuteln lagern. Lagern Sie 
die Kissen an einem trockenen Ort. 

6	 Entsorgung
6.1  Entsorgung des Produkts

	● Achten Sie beim Entsorgen des Produkts auf die 
Einhaltung der örtlichen Vorschriften. Verbrennen Sie das 
Produkt nicht.

7	 Technische Daten
Technische Daten

Material der Polster 100 % Polyester

Dicke der Sitzkissen 5 cm

Dicke der Rückenkissen 10 cm

Nettogewicht 10,4 kg
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1	 Johdanto
1.1  Tuotteen kuvaus
Polyrottinkiruokatuoli tyynyillä.

1.2  Käyttötarkoitus
Ruokatuoli, tarkoitettu vain kotitalouskäyttöön.

1.3  Symbolit
Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ja varmista, 
että ymmärrät ohjeet ennen tuotteen 
käyttöä. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää käyttöä 
varten.

Kierrätä tuote paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti

1.4  Tuotekatsaus
1.	 Takapaneeli
2.	 Oikea käsinoja
3.	 Vasen käsinoja
4.	 Istuinpaneeli
5.	 Etupaneeli
6.	 Istuintyyny
7.	 Selkätyyny
8.	 Ruuvi M6x45
9.	 Ruuvi M6x40
10.	 Aluslevy M6
11.	 Kuusiokoloavain 

2	 Turvallisuus
2.1  Turvallisuuden määritelmät

 Varoitus! Ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen 
aiheuttaa kuoleman tai henkilövahingon vaaran.

 Huomio! Ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen 
aiheuttaa tuotteen, muiden materiaalien tai viereisten 
alueiden vahingoittumisen vaaran.

Huom! Tarpeellista tietoa tietyssä tilanteessa. 

2.2  Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

 Varoitus! Ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen 
aiheuttaa kuoleman tai henkilövahingon vaaran.

TÄRKEÄÄ, SÄILYTÄ TULEVAA KÄYTTÖÄ VARTEN: LUE HUOLELLISESTI

	● Lue seuraavat varoitusohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöä. 
	● Aikuisen on koottava tuote, tuote sisältää pieniä osia.
	● Puristusvamman vaara kokoonpanon aikana.
	● Älä käytä tuotetta muuhun kuin mihin se on tarkoitettu.

3	 Kokoonpano
3.1  Tuolin kokoonpano

 Varoitus! Lue ja ymmärrä turvallisuusohjeet ennen 
tuotteen kokoonpanoa.

1	 Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat mukana.

2	 Kiinnitä oikea ja vasen käsinoja takapaneeliin kuvan 
mukaisesti (kuva 1).

3	 Kiinnitä takapaneeli ruuveilla (kuva 2).

4	 Asenna istuinpaneeli kuvan mukaisesti ja kiinnitä se 
ruuveilla (kuva 3).

5	 Asenna etupaneeli ja kiinnitä se ruuveilla (kuva 4)

6	 Tarkista ruuvit ja varmista, että ne on kiristetty 
kunnolla.

7	 Aseta istuintyyny ja selkätyyny paikalleen (kuvat 5 ja 
6).

4	 Huolto
	● Puhdista tuote pehmeällä kostutetulla liinalla, jossa on 

mietoa pesuainetta. Anna tuotteen kuivua kokonaan.

	● Kun tuote ei ole käytössä, peitä se pressulla tai 
huonekalupeitteellä.

5	 Varastointi
	● Jotta tuote säilyisi pitkään, säilytä tuotetta kuivassa 

varastotilassa mieluiten pressun tai huonekalupeitteen 
alla.

	● Puhdista tyynyt, pese ne tarvittaessa ja anna niiden 
kuivua kokonaan ennen kuin säilytät ne ilmatiiviissä 
säiliöissä tai kangasvarastopusseissa. Säilytä kuivassa 
varastotilassa. 

6	 Hävittäminen
6.1  Tuotteen hävittäminen

	● Varmista, että noudatat paikallisia määräyksiä, kun hävität 
tuotteen. Älä hävitä polttamalla.

7	 Tekniset tiedot
Tekniset tiedot

Tyynyjen materiaali 100 % polyesteri

Istuintyynyn paksuus 5 cm

Selkätyynyn paksuus 10 cm

Paino 10,4 kg
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1	 Introduction
1.1  Description du produit
Chaise de terrasse en rotin synthétique avec coussins.

1.2  Utilisation prévue
Chaise de terrasse réservée à une utilisation domestique.

1.3  Pictogrammes
Lisez attentivement les instructions 
d’utilisation et assurez-vous de les avoir 
bien comprises avant d’utiliser le produit. 
Conservez les instructions afin de pouvoir 
les consulter ultérieurement.

Recyclez le produit conformément aux 
réglementations locales

1.4  Fiche produit
1.	 Dossier
2.	 Accoudoir droit
3.	 Accoudoir gauche
4.	 Siège
5.	 Panneau avant
6.	 Coussin de siège
7.	 Coussin de dossier
8.	 Boulon M6x45
9.	 Boulon M6x40
10.	 Rondelle M6
11.	 Clé hexagonale 

2	 Sécurité
2.1  Définitions de sécurité

 Attention ! Le non-respect de ces instructions peut 
entraîner des blessures voire la mort.

 Prudence ! Le non-respect de ces instructions peut 
endommager le produit, d’autres matériaux ou la zone 
adjacente.

Remarque ! Information essentielle dans une situation 
donnée. 

2.2  Consignes générales de sécurité

 Attention ! Le non-respect de ces instructions peut 
entraîner des blessures voire la mort.

IMPORTANT, À CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE : 
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT

	● Lisez les consignes de mise en garde qui suivent avant 
d’utiliser le produit. 

	● Ce produit doit être assemblé par un adulte. Il contient 
des petites pièces.

	● Risque de pincement pendant le montage.
	● N'utilisez pas le produit à d'autres fins que celles prévues.

3	 Montage
3.1  Montage de la chaise

 Attention ! Lisez les instructions de sécurité et assurez-
vous de les avoir bien comprises avant de monter le produit. 

1	 Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes.

2	 Montez les accoudoirs droit et gauche sur le dossier 
conformément à l’illustration (Figure 1).

3	 Fixez le dossier avec des boulons (Figure 2).

4	 Montez l’assise conformément à l’illustration. Fixez 
avec des boulons (Figure 3).

5	 Montez le panneau avant conformément à 
l’illustration. Fixez avec des boulons (Figure 4)

6	 Contrôler les boulons pour vous assurer qu’ils sont 
bien serrés.

7	 Placez le coussin d’assise et le coussin de dossier sur 
le produit (Figures 5 et 6).

4	 Entretien
	● Pour nettoyer le produit, utilisez un chiffon doux humidifié 

avec un détergent doux. Laisser le produit sécher 
complètement.

	● Lorsque le produit n’est pas utilisé, couvrez-le avec une 
bâche de protection.

5	 Stockage
	● Pour une longue durée de vie du produit, rangez-le dans 

un endroit sec, de préférence sous une bâche de 
protection.

	● Nettoyez les coussins, lavez-les si nécessaire et 
laissez-les sécher complètement avant de les ranger sous 
vide ou dans des sacs de rangement en tissu. Stockez 
dans un endroit sec. 

6	 Mise au rebut
6.1  Pour mettre le produit au rebut

	● Veillez à respecter la réglementation locale en mettant le 
produit au rebut. N’incinérez pas le produit.

7	 Caractéristiques techniques
Caractéristiques techniques

Matériau des coussins 100 % polyester

Épaisseur du coussin d’assise 5 cm

Épaisseur du coussin de dossier 10 cm

Poids net 10,4 kg
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1	 Inleiding
1.1  Productbeschrijving
Polyrotan eetkamerstoel met kussens.

1.2  Beoogd gebruik
Eetkamerstoel, alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.

1.3  Symbolen
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig 
door en zorg dat u de instructies begrijpt 
voordat u het product gebruikt. Bewaar de 
instructies voor eventueel later gebruik.

Recycle het product volgens de lokale 
regelgeving

1.4  Productoverzicht
1.	 Achterpaneel
2.	 Rechter armleuning
3.	 Linker armleuning
4.	 Zitting
5.	 Voorpaneel
6.	 Zitkussen
7.	 Rugkussen
8.	 Bout M6x45
9.	 Bout M6x40
10.	 Sluitring M6
11.	 Inbussleutel 

2	 Veiligheid
2.1  Veiligheidsdefinities

 Waarschuwing! Het niet naleven van deze instructies 
kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of overlijden.

 Let op! Het niet naleven van deze instructies kan 
leiden tot beschadiging van het product, overige materialen 
of aangrenzende gebieden.

Opmerking! Informatie die vereist is in een bepaalde 
situatie. 

2.2  Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

 Waarschuwing! Het niet naleven van deze instructies 
kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of overlijden

BELANGRIJK, BEWAAR VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK:  
ZORGVULDIG DOORLEZEN

	● Lees de volgende waarschuwingen voordat u het product 
gebruikt. 

	● Het product moet door een volwassene in elkaar worden 
gezet, het product bevat kleine onderdelen.

	● Gevaar voor beknelling tijdens de montage.
	● Gebruik het product niet anders dan waarvoor het 

bedoeld is.

3	 Montage
3.1  De stoel in elkaar zetten

 Waarschuwing! Lees de veiligheidsinstructies 
zorgvuldig door voor de montage van het product. 

1	 Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.

2	 Monteer de rechter en de linker armleuning volgens 
de afbeelding aan het achterpaneel (Afbeelding 1).

3	 Zet het achterpaneel vast met bouten (Afbeelding 2).

4	 Monteer de zitting volgens de afbeelding, zet het vast 
met bouten (Afbeelding 3).

5	 Monteer het voorpaneel, zet het vast met bouten 
(Afbeelding 4).

6	 Controleer de bouten en zorg dat ze goed zijn 
vastgedraaid.

7	 Plaats het zit- en rugkussen op het product 
(Afbeelding 5 en 6).

4	 Onderhoud
	● Reinig het product met een zachte, vochtige doek met 

een mild reinigingsmiddel. Laat het product volledig 
drogen.

	● Bedek het product met een dekzeil of meubelhoes 
wanneer het niet wordt gebruikt.

5	 Opslag
	● Voor een lange levensduur bewaart u het product in een 

droge opslagruimte, bij voorkeur onder een dekzeil of 
meubelhoes.

	● Reinig de kussens, was deze indien nodig en laat ze 
volledig drogen voordat u ze opbergt in een afgesloten 
opbergkrat of stoffen zak. Bewaar de kussens in een 
droge opslagruimte. 

6	 Verwijdering
6.1  Het product verwijderen

	● Volg de lokale voorschriften bij het verwijderen van het 
product. Het product niet verbranden.

7	 Technische gegevens
Technische gegevens

Materiaal kussens 100% polyester

Dikte zitkussen 5 cm

Dikte rugkussen 10 cm

Netto gewicht 10,4 kg
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